

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

JOHN D. CLOPPER
EMILY E. DAUGHTRY
Assistant United States Attorneys
— Of Counsel —

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Government Has Established That the Records Remaining at Issue Are Properly Withheld in Full 2

 A. The August 2008 FISC Opinion Is Not Segregable..... 3

 B. The Additional FISC Orders Are Not Segregable 5

 C. ACLU’s Arguments on the Segregability of “Legal Analysis” and the Official Disclosure Doctrine Are Misplaced 8

 1. There Is No Freestanding Secret Law Doctrine Mandating Disclosure of Classified National Security Information 9

 2. The “Official Disclosure” Doctrine Does Not Compel Release of the Records At Issue 12

 II. The Government’s Declarations Are Entitled to a Presumption of Good Faith and Substantial Deference 15

 A. The Government’s Previous Withholdings Were Not Overbroad and Were Made in Good Faith..... 15

 1. The Government Previously Withheld Documents in Full to Protect, Among Other Classified Facts, the Disclosure of the NSA’s Association With Section 215..... 16

 2. The Government Previously Withheld FISC Opinions and Orders in Full Because of Its Good-Faith Belief That the FISC’s Rules Prevented Disclosure of Its Opinions and Orders..... 19

 B. The Government’s Discretionary Release of Previously Classified Information Demonstrates the Government’s Commitment to Transparency and is Further Evidence of Its Good Faith 20

 III. In Camera Review is Unwarranted. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

ACLU v. DOD,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....21

ACLU v. DOJ,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....3, 4, 9, 13, 23

ACLU v. ODNI, No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)21

Bassiouni v. CIA,
392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004)6, 7, 20

Berman v. CIA,
501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)2

Carter v. Department of Commerce,
830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15

Conti v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
12 Civ. 5827, 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)3

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d. Cir. 1983).....18

Donovan v. FBI,
806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1986).....22

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....3

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....18

Halkin v. Helms,
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....4

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....2, 3, 13

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006).....22

Hayden v. NSA,
608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....23

Jifry v. FAA,
370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....23

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....22

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....13, 14, 20, 21

In re New York Times Co.,
577 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

New York Times v. DOJ,
Nos. 13-422, 13-445, 2014 WL 1569514 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2014)..... passim

New York Times v. DOJ,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11, 12

Ray v. Turner,
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....22

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....3

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....4

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C.Cir. 1977).....22

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... passim

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

Executive Order 135263
